

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

KWANG K. SHEEN,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, et al.,

Defendant and Respondent.

Case No. S258019

Second Appellate District, Div. Eight, Case No. B289003
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC631510
The Honorable Judge Robert L. Hess

BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
NICKLAS A. AKERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHELE VAN GELDEREN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

*AMY CHMIELEWSKI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 295352
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6407
Fax: (916) 731-2146
Amy.Chmielewski@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, the
Attorney General of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Mortgage Servicers Owe Homeowners A Duty of Reasonable Care in Handling Mortgage Modification Requests	11
A. A Duty of Care Exists Where the Parties Have a Special Relationship.....	12
B. A Duty of Care Exists Where One Party Must Rely on the Other’s Specialized Expertise.....	17
C. A Duty of Care Exists Where Private Parties’ Negligence Significantly Affects Public Welfare.....	20
II. Neither The Economic-Loss Rule, Nor The Existence of A Contract, Precludes A Duty of Care	21
A. None of the Factors Counseling Against a Duty of Care in Cases Involving Economic Loss Is Present Here	22
B. The Existence of a Contract, or Contractual Privity, Does Not Preclude a Duty of Care	26
III. Negligence Law Is Necessary to Protect Homeowners Against Servicers’ Mishandling of Mortgage Modification Requests.....	28
A. Homeowners Cannot Protect Their Interests Through Contract Law	28
1. Homeowners are unable to evaluate servicing risk effectively and account for risk when obtaining mortgage loans	28
2. Homeowners typically do not contract directly with their mortgage servicers.....	30
B. Other Common-Law Causes of Action Do Not Adequately Protect Homeowners Against Substandard Servicing.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Homeowner Bill of Rights Does Not Fully Protect Homeowners Against Substandard Servicing	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 941	14, 15
<i>Barrera v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 659	15, 20, 27, 35
<i>Beacon Residential Community Assn. v. Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 568	passim
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647	passim
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	passim
<i>Borissoff v. Taylor & Faust</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 523	17
<i>Burgess v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1064	15, 17, 27
<i>Centinela Freeman Emergency Medical Associates v. Health Net of California, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 994	12
<i>Clinton v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2016) 225 F.Supp.3d 1168	14
<i>Connor v. Great Western Savings and Loan Association</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 850	passim
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 543	27
<i>Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 85).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Goonewardene v. ADP, LLC</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 817	13
<i>Home Budget Loans, Inc. v. Jacoby & Meyers Law Offices</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1277	33
<i>J’Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799	passim
<i>Jolley v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 872	14, 35
<i>Kajima/Ray Wilson v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transp. Authority</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 305	33
<i>Rossetta v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 628	14
<i>Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 346	33
<i>Shupe v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC</i> (E.D. Cal. 2017) 231 F.Supp.3d 597	36
<i>Southern California Gas Leak Cases</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 391, 400	12, 13, 21
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145	13
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425	13
Complaint and Consent Judgment, <i>United States, et al. v. Bank of America Corp., et al.</i> (D.D.C. No. 1:12-cv-00361-RMC).....	16, 17, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES - STATE	
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7719	35
Civ. Code,	
§ 2923.55 subds. (b)(2), (g)-(h)	35, 36
§ 2923.6, subds. (c), (i)-(j)	36
§ 2924.10, subds. (a), (c)-(d)	36
§ 2924.12, subds. (a)-(b), (g)	36, 37
§ 2924.15, subd. (a).....	36
§ 2924.18, subd. (b)	36
Stats. 2008, ch. 69 [Sen. Bill. 1137].....	16
Stats. 2009-2010, 2nd Ex. Sess. ch. 4 [Sen. Bill. 7].....	16
Veh. Code § 16000 et seq.....	35
STATUTES – FEDERAL	
Pub.L. No. 116-136 (Mar. 27, 2020) 134 Stat. 281, 490-491	34
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bar-Gill, <i>The Law, Economics, and Psychology of Subprime Mortgage Contracts</i> (2009) 94 Cornell L.Rev. 1073, 1122	29
Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau, <i>If I can't pay my mortgage loan, what are my options?</i>	19
Dobbs, <i>An Introduction to Non-Statutory Economic Loss Claims</i> (2006) 48 Ariz. L.Rev. 713	21
Dobbs, et al, <i>The Law of Torts</i> §§ 613, 615 (2d ed. 2011 & 2020 supp.).....	18, 19, 22
Eisen, <i>Mortgage Bond That Vanished During Financial Crisis Is Back</i> , Wall Street J. (Jun. 24, 2019).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Eisenberg, <i>The Limits of Cognition and the Limits of Contract</i> (1995) 47 Stan. L.Rev. 211, 224.....	28, 39
Fed. Reserve System, et al., <i>Interagency Review of Foreclosure Policies and Practices</i> (Apr. 2011).....	16
Fed. Trade Com., <i>Making Payments to Your Mortgage Servicer</i>	19, 24
Freddie Mac Single-Family, <i>Mortgage and Borrower Eligibility Requirements</i>	19
Freddie Mac, <i>What Happens When COVID Forbearance Ends</i>	34
Gabriel et al., <i>A Crisis of Missed Opportunities? Foreclosure Costs and Modification During the Great Recession</i> (2020) Fin. and Econ. Disc. Series 2020-053, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve System.....	16
Goodman & Mayer, <i>Homeownership and the American Dream</i> (2018) 32:1 J. of Economic Perspectives 31	15
Joint State-Federal Mortgage Servicing Settlements, <i>About the Settlement</i>	17
Levitin & Twomey, <i>Mortgage Servicing</i> (2011) 28 Yale J. Reg. 1	23, 31, 32
McCoy, <i>Barriers to Foreclosure Preventing During the Financial Crisis</i> (2013) 55 Ariz. L.Rev. 723.....	29
Rest.3d Torts Liability for Economic Harm. (Tent. Draft No. 1, Apr. 4, 2012) §§ 1, 3	passim
Rohe et al., <i>The social benefits and costs of homeownership: a critical assessment of the research in The Affordable Housing Reader</i> (Tighe & Mueller, edits., 2013).	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Conf. Report on Assem. Bill 278 [Sen. Bill 900].....	37
Shoemaker, <i>Trends in Mortgage Origination and Servicing: Nonbanks in the Post-Crisis Period</i> (2019) 13:4 FDIC Q. 51, 57.....	30
Thompson, Nat. Consumer Law Center, <i>Why Servicers Foreclose When They Should Modify and Other Puzzles of Servicer Behavior</i> (2009).....	23, 31, 32
Urban Inst., <i>Housing Finance at a Glance: A Monthly Chartbook</i> (April 2020)	31
Weiss & Jones, Cong. Research Serv., <i>An Overview of the Housing Finance System in the United States</i> , No. R42995 (2017).....	passim
